# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

## FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 30.

Снар. 30.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number one, in New Gloucester.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The doings of school district number one in the town of New Gloucester, held on the fifth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, are hereby declared valid; and the action of said district in raising money at said meeting is hereby made valid and legal, the same as though said money had been made payable annually as is provided by law.

School district number one in New Gloucester, certain doings in, made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 18, 1861.]

#### Chapter 31.

An act additional to "an act to set off certain lands from the town of Strong and annex the same to the town of New Vineyard," passed March twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The assessors of the town of Strong are hereby authorized to assess on the polls and estates of the inhabitants of said town, including the inhabitants of that part thereof which by said act was set off to the town of New Vineyard, any sum or sums authorized to be assessed and collected by the said act not heretofore assessed and collected under and by virtue of said act; and the inhabitants of the territory set off as aforesaid shall be holden to pay their proportion of the same, the said assessment to be made and apportioned according to the valuation of said town for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Assessors of Strong authorized to assess taxes on certain inhabitants of New Vineyard.

- Sect. 2. The assessment of any person or estate not liable to be assessed by virtue of said act shall not vitiate that of any other person included in the same assessment. And in the assessment and collection of such taxes the town officers of the town of Strong shall have the same power and be subject to the same liabilities as in the assessment and collection of taxes in their own town and not otherwise.
- Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 18, 1861.]